From: WSDOT Aviation Land Use Inquiries and Application Submittals

To: <u>Jeremiah Cromie</u>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] SE-23-00014 Shin (Summit Chevron Remediation) - Notice of Application

Date: Thursday, June 1, 2023 9:49:04 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and have verified the content is safe.

M Cromie,

WSDOT Aviation Division reviewed this application on 6/1/23. We have no comments or concerns.

Cheers,

David Ison, PhD | Aviation Planner
Airport Land Use Compatibility & Emerging Aviation Technologies
Washington State Department of Transportation
isond@wsdot.wa.gov C: 360-890-5258

From: Jeremiah Cromie < jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 8:47 AM

To: Darren Higashiyama <darren.higashiyama@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long <long@kittcom.org>; 'storch@kittcom.org' <storch@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors <PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; David Ohl <david.ohl@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Codi Fortier <codi.fortier@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'enviroreview@yakama.com' <enviroreview@yakama.com>; 'corrine camuso@yakama.com' <corrine camuso@yakama.com>; 'jessica lally@yakama.com' <jessica lally@yakama.com>; 'noah_oliver@yakama.com' <noah_oliver@yakama.com>; 'casey_barney@yakama.com' <casey_barney@yakama.com>; 'kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; Matthews, Jim <matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; 'barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; Petropoulos, Terra (ECY) < tebu461@ECY.WA.GOV>; White, Lori (ECY) < lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>; 'FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov' <FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov>; 'wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov' <wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov>; 'crosepa@ecy.wa.gov' <crosepa@ecy.wa.gov>; Anderson, Ryan (ECY) <rand461@ecy.wa.gov>; Neidich, Kory (PLIA) <kory.neidich@plia.wa.gov>; Smith, Frosti K. (ECY)

<fsmi461@ECY.WA.GOV>; Downes, Scott G (DFW) <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW) <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; Torrey, Elizabeth M (DFW) <Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>;

From: <u>Aaron Webster</u>
To: <u>Jeremiah Cromie</u>

Cc: Adam Osbekoff; Steven Moses

Subject: RE: SE-23-00014 Shin (Summit Chevron Remediation) - Notice of Application

Date: Tuesday, June 6, 2023 8:52:37 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and have verified the content is safe.

Hello Jeremiah,

The Snoqualmie Tribe [Tribe] is a federally recognized sovereign Indian Tribe. We were signatory to the Treaty of Point Elliott of 1855; we reserved certain rights and privileges and ceded certain lands to the United States. As a signatory to the Treaty of Point Elliot, the Tribe specifically reserved among other things, the right to fish at usual and accustomed areas and the "privilege of hunting and gathering roots and berries on open and unclaimed lands" off-reservation throughout the modern-day state of Washington.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. Based on the information provided and our understanding of the project and its APE, we request to have the opportunity to be on-site to monitor all ground disturbing activities. Do please understand that we may not be able to be on-site during such activities but still want to be afforded the opportunity. This is in an area the Snoqualmie Tribe considers culturally significant and has a high probability to have unknown archaeological deposits. If any archaeological work is performed, we request notification. An IDP should not be used in lieu of archeological investigation. Cultural and archaeological resources are non-renewable and are best discovered prior to ground disturbance.

Thanks,

Aaron Webster Staff Archaeologist Snoqualmie Indian Tribe aaron@snoqualmietribe.us

Cell: 425-466-0263

From: Jeremiah Cromie < jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Thursday, June 01, 2023 8:47 AM

To: Darren Higashiyama <darren.higashiyama@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long <long@kittcom.org>; 'storch@kittcom.org' <storch@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors

<PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; David Ohl

From: Connor Armi
To: Jeremiah Cromie

Cc: Guy Moura; Hanson, Sydney (DAHP)

Subject: Re: SE-23-00014 Shin (Summit Chevron Remediation) - Notice of Application

Date: Tuesday, June 6, 2023 9:12:28 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and have verified the content is safe.

Hello Jeremiah

This consult is in reference to *SE-23-00014 Shin*. Ground disturbing activities to be conducted include nine soil borings, removal of Petroleum Contaminated Soil, and installation of a subsurface vault with two different options for specifications and type.

This undertaking is located within the CCT Traditional Territories. We request any undertakings, particularly those involving ground disturbing activities, to have an IDP in place prior to implementation.

The proposed project lies within the traditional territory of the Wenatchi Tribe, 1 of the 12 constituent tribes of the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation (CTCR), which is governed by the Colville Business Council (CBC). The CBC has delegated to the Tribal Historic Preservation Officer (THPO) the responsibility of representing the CTCR with regard to cultural resources management issues throughout the traditional territories of all of the constituent tribes under Resolution 1996-29. This area includes parts of eastern Washington, northeastern Oregon, the Palus territory in Idaho, and south-central British Columbia.

There are known cultural resources of historic and pre-contact significance nearby and the division of this particular area is considered Very High Risk for an inadvertent discovery according to the DAHP predictive model.

Please be advised that a documented Traditional Cultural Property (TCP) is located less than a mile from the proposed project.

TCPs are places importance to the CTCR for the preservation and continuation of the community's traditional lifestyle. TCPs can be, but are not limited to, religious areas, sacred areas, resource gathering areas (plant, animal, fish, and mineral), places associated with stories and legends, archaeological and ethnographic sites, habitation sites, camp sites, pictograph and petroglyph locations, special use sites, trails, and places with Indian names.

For native people, natural resources are cultural resources. Traditional cultural plant resources are not only cherished for fiber, food, medicine, and building material, but are an intrinsic aspect of indigenous sovereignty; these plants link the people of the present to the people of the past.

Due to previous disturbance and the high probability of an Inadvertent Discovery, CCT requests during implementation that there be an inadvertent discovery plan or (IDP) and an archaeological monitor be in place to ensure compliance with all Section 106 and relevant cultural resource laws both federally and to the state of Washington.

Thank you for consulting with the Colville Confederated Tribes History and Archaeology Program.

Sincerely,

Connor Armi | Archaeologist Senior MA, RPA



South Central Region 2809 Rudkin Road Union Gap, WA 98903-1648 509-577-1600 / FAX: 509-577-1603 TTY: 1-800-833-6388 www.wsdot.wa.gov

June 12, 2023

Kittitas County Community Development 411 N. Ruby St. Suite 2 Ellensburg, WA 98926

Attention: Jeremiah Cromie, Planner II

Subject: SE-23-00014 Shin (Summit Chevron Remediation)

SR 906 MP 0.33 left, Summit

We have reviewed the proposed project and have the following comments.

- The subject property is in the vicinity of State Route 906 (SR 906), a Managed Access Class 4 highway with a posted speed limit of 35 miles per hour. Currently, access to the subject property is via an existing permitted connection at milepost 0.31left. No additional access to SR 906 will be allowed.
- All loads transported on WSDOT rights-of-way must be within the legal size and load limits or have a valid oversize and/or overweight permit.
- It is the applicant's responsibility to keep and maintain SR 906 free of debris.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this proposal. If you have any questions regarding our comments, please contact Jacob Prilucik at (509) 577-1635.

Sincerely,

Paul Gonseth, P.E. Planning Engineer

PG: jjp/mnk

cc: SR 906 File #2023 002

Paul Donse D

Mick Krahenbuhl, Area 1 Maintenance Superintendent



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Central Region Office

1250 West Alder St., Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 • 509-575-2490

June 14, 2023

Jeremiah Cromie Kittitas County 411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2 Ellensburg, WA 98926

RE: 202302640; SE-23-00014 Shin (Summit Chevron Remediation)

Dear Jeremiah Cromie:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Mitigated Notice of Application for the Summit Chevron Remediation. We have reviewed the documents and have the following comment.

Solid Waste Management

The applicant must consider how the Petroleum Contaminated Soil (PCS) will be managed. PCS should not be used as clean fill and needs to be treated prior to any use. Please contact your local jurisdictional health department for guidance, and for questions about WAC requirements please contact cole.provence@ecy.wa.gov for further information.

Sincerely,

Joy Espinoza

SEPA Coordinator

Central Regional Office

(509) 379-3967

crosepacoordinator@ecy.wa.gov

From: Public Health Inspectors

To: Jeremiah Cromie

Subject: RE: SE-23-00014 Shin (Summit Chevron Remediation) - Notice of Application

Date: Wednesday, June 14, 2023 11:34:49 AM

Attachments: <u>image001.png</u>

Public health has no comment for this proposed project SE-23-00014 Shin.

Kim Shilley, Public Health Technician

P: 509.962.7515 | F: 509.962.7581 | E: kim.shilley@co.kittitas.wa.us Kittitas County Public Health Department 507 N Nanum St Suite 102, Ellensburg WA 98926 www.co.kittitas.wa.us/health

Please tell us how we're doing: KCPHD Customer Survey



From: Jeremiah Cromie < jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 8:47 AM

To: Darren Higashiyama <darren.higashiyama@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long <long@kittcom.org>; 'storch@kittcom.org' <storch@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors <PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; David Ohl <david.ohl@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Codi Fortier <codi.fortier@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'enviroreview@yakama.com' <enviroreview@yakama.com>; 'corrine_camuso@yakama.com' <corrine camuso@yakama.com>; 'jessica lally@yakama.com' <jessica lally@yakama.com>; 'noah oliver@yakama.com' <noah oliver@yakama.com>; 'casey barney@yakama.com' <casey_barney@yakama.com>; 'kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; 'matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; 'barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; 'tebu461@ecy.wa.gov' <tebu461@ecy.wa.gov>; 'lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV' <lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>; 'FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov' <FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov>; 'wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov' <wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov>; 'crosepa@ecy.wa.gov' <crosepa@ecy.wa.gov>; 'rand461@ECY.WA.GOV' <rand461@ECY.WA.GOV>;

'kory.neidich@plia.wa.gov' <kory.neidich@plia.wa.gov>; 'fsmi461@ecy.wa.gov' <fsmi461@ecy.wa.gov>; 'Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov' <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>;

'Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov' <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; 'Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov' <Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; 'sepa@dahp.wa.gov' <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; 'jorgenja@cwu.edu'

From: DAHP SEPA (DAHP)
To: Jeremiah Cromie

Cc: Connor Armi; guy.moura@colvilletribes.com; "steve@snoqualmietribe.us"; darnell.sam.adm@colvilletribes.com;

john.sirois.adm@colvilletribes.com; milton.davis.adm@colvilletribes.com; Casey Barney; Corrine Camuso; Gregg

Kiona; Jessica Lally; Noah Oliver

Subject: RE: SE-23-00014 Shin (Summit Chevron Remediation) - Notice of Application

Date: Thursday, June 15, 2023 3:28:56 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and have verified the content is safe.

Hi Jeremiah,

It looks like Stantec plans to monitor ground disturbing activities for this project. Please ensure that the monitoring report is uploaded to 2023-02-00835 on WISAARD, and shared with the interested tribes upon completion.

All the best,

Sydney Hanson, MA (she/her) | Local Government Archaeologist Eastern Washington & Columbia River Counties 360.280.7563 | sydney.hanson@dahp.wa.gov

Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation | www.dahp.wa.gov 1110 Capitol Way S, Suite 30 | Olympia WA 98501 PO Box 48343 | Olympia WA 98504-8343

Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Jeremiah Cromie < jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 8:47 AM

To: darren.higashiyama <darren.higashiyama@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long <long@kittcom.org>; 'storch@kittcom.org' <storch@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors <PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; kelee.hodges.pw <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; David Ohl <david.ohl@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Codi Fortier <codi.fortier@co.kittitas.wa.us>;

'enviroreview@yakama.com' <enviroreview@yakama.com>; 'corrine_camuso@yakama.com'

<corrine_camuso@yakama.com>; Jessica_Lally <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>;

'noah_oliver@yakama.com' <noah_oliver@yakama.com>; 'casey_barney@yakama.com'



KITTITAS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

MEMORANDUM

TO: All Staff

FROM: Public Works Plan Review Team

DATE: June 16th, 2023

SUBJECT: Public Works Comments: SE-23-00014 Shin (Summit Chevron Remediation)

ACCESS	 An approved access permit shall be required from the Kittitas County Department of Public Works prior to creating any new driveway access or altering an existing access. Refer to Chapter 12 of the Kittitas County Code for access requirements. Maintenance of driveway approaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose property they serve. The County will not maintain
	accesses. 3. In addition to the above-mentioned conditions, all applicable Kittitas County Road Standards apply to this proposal. Access is not guaranteed to any existing or created parcel on this application.
ENGINEERING	No Comments
SURVEY	And property corners disturbed or destroyed by this proposal shall be reset by a Land Surveyor licensed in the State of Washington. (JT)
TRANSPORTATION CONCURRENCY	No Comments
FLOOD	Parcel #131936 is not located in the FEMA identified special flood hazard area (100-year floodplain).
WATER MITIGATION/ METERING	No comments. (SC)